
ds -0_._" 
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BEFORE '!HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF !HE STAlE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investig~tion on the Commission's 
own motion into· the operations, 
r~tes and pr~ctices.of NO~l A. 
HUGHEY, \In individual, doing 
business as C & H TRANSPORTAXION 
COM?ANY~ 

Cas~ No~ 7887 

Mervyn C. Hoover, for respondent. 

Lawrence O. Gareia, for the Commission 
staff. 

OPINION 
...,.~~~ ....... -

'By its order d~ted May 5, 1964~ the Commission instituted 

an investigation into the operations, rates and practices of 

No~an A. H~ghey, an individual, doing busincsc DS C & H Transporta­

tion Company. 

po. public hearing was held before Ex:mdner Gravelle on 

July 14, 1964, at Yuba City. 

Respondent presently conducts operations pursuant to 

Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No •. 51-762 and Petroleum 

Contract Carrier Permit No. 51-614. The latter permit is not 

involved in this proceeding and staff counsel requested at the 

hearing that no sanction be imposed relative to said permit. 

Respondent has .a terminal in y~rysville, California. He owns and 

operates two tractors, four flat-bed trailers and two tank trailers. 

He employs three drivers while the rating and off~ee work are done 

by respondent and his wife. His total gross revenue for the year 

ending with the first quarter of 1964 was $73,871. Copies of the 
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appropriDte tariff ana the distance table were served upon 

respondent. 

On October 9 and 10, 1963, a representative of the 

Commission's field section visited respondent's home and place of 
.. 
businesc and checked his records for the period from January 1, 1963 

through June 30, 1963, inclusive. Copies of the underlying docu­

mentsrelating to tr~enty-three shipments were ~de and submitted to 

the License and Compliance Branch of the Commission's Transportation 

Division, together with copies of various documents. obtained from 

some of respondent's customers on Dccembe: 17, 1963: (Exhibit· No·. 1). 

Based upon the data taken from said shipping doeuments a rate study 

was prepared and introduced in evidence (Exhibit No.2). Said 

exhibit reflects alleged undercharges. in the amount of $3,220.01. 

Exhibit No. 1 and the testimony of two representatives of 

the field section indicate several different types of ~lolations 

of the Public Utilities Code throughout the twenty-three shipments 

reflected in said exbibit. Most of the shipments involve more than 

one type of violation. It was the staff eontention that respondent 

had (1) assessed a rate less than the minimum., (2) f.:llsified dates 

on split picl(Up and multiple lot Shipments, (3) failed to issue 

proper documents showing the correct point of origin, (4) failed to 

assess off-rail charges, and (5) combined shipments· a$. multiple lots 

although they moved over time periods in excess of tbose specified 

by YJinimum Rate T~riff No.2. 

The staff witnesses testified to the various points of 
. 

origin and destination and as to their being on or off rail. E~ch 

had personally observed the· points to which he testified. The 

documents in Exhibit No.1, other than the freight bills~ are 
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weight certificates obtained by re$pondent~ delivery receipts 

issued by tbe shippers;, or sales invoices issued by the shippers. 

'these documents reflect the &tcs <:Ind places of actual pickup and 

delivery of each shipment and fully support the contentions of the 

Commission staff. 
.. 

Respondent testified in his own bebalf in an attempt to 

explain the charges made against him. His cxpla~tioDS consisted 

in the mzin of statements th<:lt he had obtained some inco:rect rates 

from the shipper;, that be thou~ht some of the dates on the documents 

might be incorrect, that be did not remember a particular shipment, 

that a tx'Ucl~ ~ have broken down after picl<up', accounting" for a 

delay in delivery, and that he had relied on the shippers for 

on- or off-rail informatiouo 

In mitigation he testified that he had retained the 

services of a tariff consultDnt to help him correct his rating 

faults~ that none of his violations were intentional, and that in 

the future he would rely on a rate bureau instead of his shippers 

for on- and.off-rail info~tion. He stated that in attempting to 

collect the undercharges alleged in Exhibit No.2 he "found that the 

shipper in Parts 3 through 8 was out of business anel be could not 

tberefore collect the undercharges shown in said parts.. !he total 

of such uncollectible undercharges is $865.30. Respondent admitt~d 

that he had previously received two undercharge letters~ One dealt 

witb his petroleum permito The other;, on which he collected $1,800, 

was explained as having resulted from his receiving incorrect r~ting 

info~tion from a member of the Commission staff~ 

After consideration the Commission finds' that: 

1. Respondent operates pursuant to Radial Highway Common 

Carrier Permit No. Sl~762 and Petroleum Contract Carrier Permit 

No. 51-614. 
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2. Responoent was served with tbe appropriate tariff and 

distance table. 

3. Respondent charged less than the l.owfully prescribed 

minimum rate in tbe iDStances as set forth in Exhibit No.2, 

resulting in undercharges in the amount of $3,220 001. 

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact the Commission 

concludes that respondent violated Sections 3664, 3667, 3668 and 

3737 of the Public Utilities Code and should pay a fine· in the 

amount of $3,0000 

The order which follows will direct respondent to reView 

bis records to ascertain all undercharges that have occurred since 

January 1, 1963 in addition to those set forth herein. The 

Commission expects that wben undereharges have been ascertained, 

respondent will proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith to 

pursue all reasonable measures to collect them. The staff of the 

Cotmnission will make a subsequent field investigation into the 

measures taken by respondent and·the results thereof~ If tbere is 

reason to believe that respondent, or his attorney, has not been 

diligent, or has not tal<en all :reasonable measures to collect all 

undercbarges, or bas not acted in good faith,. the Coassion will 

rcopen this proceeding fo:, the purpose of formally inquiring. into· 

the circumstances and for the purpose of determining wbe~her further 

sanctions should be imposed. 

ORDER .... - ... ~-
IT IS ORDERED that: 

l~ Norman A. Hughey shall pay a fine of $3,000 to this. 

Commission on or beforc the twentieth day after the effective date 

of this· order~ 
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2. Respondent shall examine his records for the period from' 

J~nuary 1, 1963 to the present time, for :he purpose of ascertaining 

all underch~rges th~t have occurred. 

3. 'iJithin ninety days after the effective d~te of this order, 

respondent shall complete the examination of his records required by 

par3gX"3ph 2 of this order and shall file with the COXtmission a 

report setting £orth all undercharges found pursu~nt to that examin­

ation. 

4. Respondent sball take such action, including legal action, 

D5 ~y be necessary to collect the ~mounts of undercharges set forth 

herein, together with those found after the examination required by 

paragraph 20f this oreer, and shall notify the Commission in writing 

upon the consummation of such collections.. 

5. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by 

paragraph ~. of this ord.e':!:', or any part of such undercbarges;, remain 

uncollected one hundred. twenty days after the effective date of this 

oreer, respondent shall institute legal proceedings to effect 

collection ~d shall file with the Commission;, on the first Monday 

of each month thereafter, a report of the t.U'ldercharges remaining to­

be collected -and specifying the action tal,en to collect such under­

ch~rges, ane ~be result of such action, until such undercb~rges have 

been collected in full or until further order of the Commission. 

The Secretary of the Co~ssion is directed to cause 

personal service of a certified copy of this, order to b~ ~dc upon 
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respondent. The effective &1te of this order sba11be twenty days 

, after the completion of such service. 

Dated at __ --=Sa.l=%l..:Frn.n...:.;::~ew:o~. :IGlI... __ ' CalifOrnia, this 

day of ___ O;...;.C..;..,TO;..,.B_ER ___ , 1964. 

commissioners' " 
I 

CommisSionor Goorge G. Grover. bo1flg , 
nGc&ssar1ly ab:ent. d14 not participnt& 
~ ~o 41spos1 t10n or 'tll1s procee~. , 


